

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

No. S243352

EFRIM RENTERIA and
TALISHA RENTERIA,

Petitioners,

After a Summary Disposition by
the Court of Fifth Appellate
District (Case No. F07533)

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF TULARE
COUNTY,

Respondent,

REGINA CUELLAR and
SHINGLE SPRINGS BAND OF
MIWOK INDIANS aka SHINGLE
SPRINGS RANCHERIA,

Real Parties in Interest.

REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

On Petition for Writ of Mandate from the Superior Court of Tulare County
(Case No. VPR-047731, Hon. Nathan Ide, Judge)

Timothy Sandefur, No. 224436
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation
500 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Phone: (602) 462-5000
Fax: (602) 256-7045
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities..... 3

Introduction 4

Argument 5

I. The Renterias Have Standing 5

II. Further Factual Development is Unnecessary to the Purely Legal
Matters Presented Here 11

III. Whether Applying ICWA to These Children Based Solely on Their
Genetics is Constitutional is a Question in Need of This Court’s
Resolution 13

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	17
<i>American Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 38 Cal. App. 3d 579 (1974).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Byram v. Superior Ct.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 3d 648 (1977).....	13
<i>Catherine D. v. Dennis B.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 922 (1990)	18
<i>City of Santa Monica v. Stewart</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 43 (2005).....	11
<i>Crystal R. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 703 (1997).....	8, 19
<i>Gila River Indian Cmty. v. Dep’t of Child Safety</i> , 395 P.3d 286 (Ariz. 2017)	14
<i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works v. City of San Jose</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 537 (2000).....	18
<i>In re Abbigail A.</i> , 1 Cal. 5th 83 (2016).....	14, 16
<i>In re Adoption of Hannah S.</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 988 (2006)	8, 19
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 1 Cal. App. 5th 331 (2016).....	17
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal.App.4th 1322 (2014).....	9, 11
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996)	19
<i>In re Alicia S.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 79 (1998).....	19
<i>In re Autumn K.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2013)	19
<i>In re Brandon M.</i> , 54 Cal. App. 4th 1387 (1997).....	20, 21
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996).....	7, 17, 19, 20
<i>In re Quackenbush</i> , 41 Cal. App. 4th 1301 (1996)	13
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001)	passim

<i>In re Sarah S.</i> , 43 Cal. App. 4th 274 (1996).....	9
<i>In re Suzanna L.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 223 (2002)	18
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2007).....	19
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 161 Cal. App. 4th 943 (2008).....	8, 11
<i>In re Welfare of R.S.</i> , 805 N.W.2d 44 (Minn. 2011)	14
<i>LaRoque v. Holder</i> , 650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18
<i>Northeastern Fla. Ch. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	8
<i>Oceanside Union Sch. Dist. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 58 Cal. 2d 180 (1962).....	14
<i>Orange Cnty. Water Dist. v. Sabic Innovative Plastics, US, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3326959 (4th Dist. Cal. Aug. 4, 2017).....	15
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	8, 16, 17
<i>People v. Chi Ko Wong</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 698 (1976)	13
<i>People v. Padfield</i> , 136 Cal. App. 3d 218 (1982)	13
<i>People v. Superior Ct. (Steven S.)</i> , 119 Cal. App. 3d 162 (1981)	13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	20
<i>Renteria v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 2016 WL 4597612 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2016)	12, 21
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	16
<i>United States v. \$100,348.00 in U.S. Currency</i> , 354 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Wauchope v. United States Dep’t of State</i> , 985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993)	12

Winston v. Superior Ct., 196 Cal. App. 3d 600 (1987) 13

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 1901(4)..... 6

25 U.S.C. § 1903(1)..... 13, 14

25 U.S.C. §1903(4)..... 15

25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)..... 7

25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)..... 7

Cal. Fam. Code § 3105 9

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224 *et seq.*..... 20

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code §360.6 19

Shingle Springs Band Enrollment Ordinance, Governance Code Title 5 §
2(A) 16

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 38778 (June 14, 2016)..... 19
